PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

Name: BOREFLEX, LLC Street Address: 11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300 City: Knoxville State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: 0501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent Via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
Name Execution Date BORE-FLEX INDUSTRIES INC. 01/19/2011 LAMSON PIPE COMPANY 01/19/2011 RECEIVING PARTY DATA 01/19/2011 Receiving Party DATA Street Address: 11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300 City: Knoxville State/Country: State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: D501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Erawit via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	Assignment of Proprietary Rights	5	
BORE-FLEX INDUSTRIES INC. 01/19/2011 LAMSON PIPE COMPANY 01/19/2011 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Image: BOREFLEX, LLC Street Address: 11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300 City: Knoxville State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Image: Bore Property Type Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: D501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Com Correspondent Name: Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
BORE-FLEX INDUSTRIES INC. 01/19/2011 LAMSON PIPE COMPANY 01/19/2011 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Intervention of the second s			Name	Execution Date	
LAMSON PIPE COMPANY 01/19/2011 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: BOREFLEX, LLC Street Address: 11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300 City: Knoxville State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6903438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: 0501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 1: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	BORE-FLEX INDUS				
Name: BOREFLEX, LLC Street Address: 11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300 City: Knoxville State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: 0501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Yata State/Country: 312/863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312/863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603					
Name: BOREFLEX, LLC Street Address: 11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300 City: Knoxville State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: 0501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Yata State/Country: 312/863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312/863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603					
Street Address: 11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300 City: Knoxville State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: D501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603				1	
City: Knoxville State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: 0501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy.Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	Name:	BOREFLEX, LLC			
State/Country: TENNESSEE Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: 0501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	Street Address:	11400 Parkside Dr	rive, Suite 300		
Postal Code: 37934 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: 0501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	City:	Knoxville			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: D501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	State/Country:	TENNESSEE			
Property Type Number Patent Number: 6933438 Patent Number: 6920924 Patent Number: D501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	Postal Code:	37934			
Patent Number: D501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	Patent Number:	6933	3438		
Patent Number: D501915 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 312-863-7198 Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603					
Fax Number:(312)863-7806Correspondence will be set via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:312-863-7198Email:nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.comCorrespondent Name:Nancy BrougherAddress Line 1:Goldberg Kohn Ltd.Address Line 2:55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603		IL 			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:312-863-7198Email:nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.comCorrespondent Name:Nancy BrougherAddress Line 1:Goldberg Kohn Ltd.Address Line 2:55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Phone:312-863-7198Email:nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.comCorrespondent Name:Nancy BrougherAddress Line 1:Goldberg Kohn Ltd.Address Line 2:55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603					
Email:nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.comCorrespondent Name:Nancy BrougherAddress Line 1:Goldberg Kohn Ltd.Address Line 2:55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	-			<i>II.</i>	
Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603					
Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603					
Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603	-				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4975.123	Address Line 4:	Chicago, ILLI	INOIS 60603		
	ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	4975.123		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Brougher	NAME OF SUBMITTE	 :R:	Nancy Brougher		

Total Attachments: 5
source=Assignment of Proprietary Rights - Bore-Flex#page1.tif
source=Assignment of Proprietary Rights - Bore-Flex#page2.tif
source=Assignment of Proprietary Rights - Bore-Flex#page3.tif
source=Assignment of Proprietary Rights - Bore-Flex#page4.tif
source=Assignment of Proprietary Rights - Bore-Flex#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of January 19, 2011 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Bore-Flex Industries Inc., a Missouri corporation ("<u>Boreflex</u>", and together with its wholly-owned subsidiary Lamson Pipe Company, a Missouri corporation, each an "<u>Assignor</u>" and collectively, "<u>Assignors</u>"), and Boreflex, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Assignment is contemplated by Section 1.7(c) of the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignors desire to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire from Assignors, all Proprietary Rights, including, without limitation, those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell and assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Proprietary Rights, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be hereafter secured under the laws of any country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment had not been made, and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Proprietary Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignors shall take all further lawful actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate to effectuate the purposes of this Assignment, including, but not limited to, effectuating the transfer of the Proprietary Rights with the registrar of the Proprietary Rights, and distributing copies of the completed and receipted registrar transfer documents to the parties to this Assignment.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNORS

BORE-FLEX INDUSTRIES INC.

By: Name: Michael R. Morgan Its: President

ASSIGNEE

BOREFLEX, LLC

By: Name: Wayne Byrne Its: Chief Financial Officer

Signature page to Assignment of Proprietary Rights

PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0230 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNORS

BORE-FLEX INDUSTRIES INC.

By: Name: Michael R. Morgan Its: President

ASSIGNEE

BOREFLEX, LLC

By: wayne Syrne

Its: Chief Financial Officer

Signature page to Assignment of Proprietary Rights

PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0231

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

S		
	31-JUL- 2001	76292898 31-JUL- 2001

Patents

Patent Title	atent Title Application Filing Number Date	Filing Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Status	Record Owner
Duct with wire locator	10/679047	10/3/2003	6933438	8/23/2005	Gramted	Lamson Pipe Company Missouri Corporation 1299 Industrial Park Drive Mountain Grove, Missouri 65711
Weillbore Apparatus	10/ 44 8167	5/29/2003	6920924	7/26/2005	Gramed	Lamson Pipe Company Missouri Corporation 1299 Industrial Park Drive Mountain Grove, Missouri 65711
U-Bend Fitting 29187319	29187319	7/30/2003	D501915	2/15/2005	Granted	Lamson Pipe Company

	5
	<u>م</u>
	Aissouri Corporation 299 Industrial Park Drive Aountain Grove, Missouri 6571
	Aissouri Corporation 1299 Industrial Park Drive Aourntain Grove, Missouri (
	i i E 3i
	_ D ğ
	│ S ★ 'ᢒ
	친 열 조
	20.4
	ਕੋ ਜ ਝ
	Corporatic ustrial Par Grove, N
	2 5 5
	이프리
	ssouri C 99 Indu ountain
	리는 뛴
	2 Q 5
	l≝ Xí 으l
	≥ ÷ ≥
M	
888.236-24	
886 - XW - A	
Marall 🖓	

Domain Name Schedule

Boreflex.com	Explose 22-Jui-2011	Registrar Registrar BoreFlex Industries / Lamson Pipe (lamsonpipe-support@fouche.net) FOUCHE ENTERPRISES, LLC FOUCHE ENTERPRISES, LLC Contact: +001.4178898742 Contact: +001.4178898742 Contact: +001.4178898742 Mit. Grove Missouri 65711	Registrar FOUCHE ENTERPRISES, LLC Contact: +001.4178898742 Website: http://www.fouche.name
		CO Tel. +417.9267670	